based on an expected rate of return on pension plan investments of 6.75% and a municipal bond rate of 3.80%.
The projection of cash flows used to determine this Single Discount Rate assumed that plan member
contributions will be made at the current contribution rate and that employer contributions will be made at rates
equal to the difference between actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on these
assumptions, the pension plan’s fiduciary net position and future contributions were sufficient to finance the
benefit payments through the year 2091. As a result, the long-term expected rate of return on the Plans’
investments was applied to projected benefit payments through the year 2091, and the municipal bond rate was
applied to all benefit payments after that date.

Sensitivity of Net Pension Liability to Changes in Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability of the City Plans, calculated using the discount rate of 7%, as
well as what the City’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one
percentage point lower (5.75%) or one percentage point higher (7.75%) than the current rate:

1% Current 1%

Decrease Discount Increase

(5.75%) Rate (6.75%) (7.75%)

General Plan
Net pension liability(asset) 7,916,078$   817,926$   (5,138,541)$

Public Safety Plan
Net pension liability(asset) 14,334,404   5,326,214   (2,157,782)

78

CITY OF FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2015

The following is a summary of financial information for the City’s local retirement plans:

Firefighters,

City Policemen, and

Supplemental Policewomen

Pension Pension

Trust Fund Trust Fund Total

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents (8,056)$   (9,098)$   (17,154)$
Accounts receivable 235,848   266,356   502,204
Mutual and money market funds 44,608,693   50,378,880   94,987,573
Stocks 11,876,942   13,413,237   25,290,179
Accrued interest 3,956   4,467   8,423

Total Assets 56,717,383$   64,053,842$   120,771,225$

Net Position

Held in trust for pension benefits 56,717,383$   64,053,842$   120,771,225$

Additions

Plan members' contributions 1,566,844$   2,661,159$   4,228,003$
Investment income:

Interest and dividends earned on investments 1,079,942   1,169,938   2,249,880
Net appreciation in fair value of investments (1,340,687)   (1,452,411)   (2,793,098)

Total Investment Income (260,745)   (282,473)   (543,218)
Less investment expenses (337,261)   (365,367)   (702,628)

Net Investment Income (598,006)   (647,840)   (1,245,846)

Total Additions 968,838   2,013,319   2,982,157

Deductions

Retirement and disability benefits 2,936,859   3,544,481   6,481,340
Total Deductions 2,936,859   3,544,481   6,481,340

Change in Net Position (1,968,021)   (1,531,162)   (3,499,183)
Net Position, Beginning 58,685,404   65,585,004   124,270,408

Net Position, Ending 56,717,383$   64,053,842$   120,771,225$

Pension Trust Funds

Concentrations

At June 30, 2015, the Plans’ assets were comprised of cash and cash equivalents, stocks, corporate bonds, and
mutual funds. The following table presents the fair value of the investments in the Plans. Single investments
representing more than 5% of the Plans’ net position as of June 30, 2015 are separately identified.  Investments
at fair value as determined by quoted market prices are as follows:

Mutual Funds:

GMO Foreign Fund 15,305,360$
Wellington 28,028,349
GMO Strategic Opportunities 13,298,839
Putnam Total Return 18,730,348